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ADANGER

The aerial platform is not electrically insulated. Death or serious injury will result from contact
with, or inadequate clearance from, an energized conductor.

Do not go closer than the Minimum Safe Approach Distance as defined by ANSI standards.
Regard all conductors as energized.
Allow for electrical wire sag and aerial platform sway.

If the platform, scissors structure, or any part of the aerial platform contacts a high-voltage electrical
conductor, the entire machine can become electrically charged.

If that happens, remain on the machine and do not contact any other structure or object. This in-
cludes the ground, adjacent buildings, poles, and any other objects that are not part of the aerial
platform.

Such contact could make your body a conductor to the other object, creating an electrical shock
hazard resulting in death or serious injury.

If an aerial platform is in contact with an energized conductor the platform operator must warn ground
personnel in the vicinity to stay away. Their bodies can conduct electricity creating an electrical shock
hazard resulting in death or serious injury.

Do not approach or leave the aerial platform until the electricity has been turned off.

Do not attempt to operate the lower controls when the platform, scissors structure, or any part of
the aerial platform is in contact with a high-voltage electrical conductor or if there is an immediate
danger of such contact.

Personnel on or near an aerial platform must be continuously aware of electrical hazards, recogniz-
ing that death or serious injury can result from contact with an energized conductor.

California
Proposition 65 Warning

Battery posts, terminals and related accessories contain lead
and lead components, chemicals known to the State of California
to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.
Wash hands after handling.

© Snorkel — all rights reserved
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General Information

About This Manual
This manual covers S2632E aerial platforms. Informa-
tion is included for machines that have been manufac-
tured to conform to all applicable requirements of the
following organizations:

« American National Standards Institute (ANSI)
- Canadian Standards Association (CSA)

- European Committee for Standardization (CE)
- Australian Standards (AS) certification

Part pages include a drawing and a bill of material.
The bill of material lists the item number that is on the
drawing, the Snorkel part number, quantity used and a
description of the item.

Some callouts in the drawings may have a balloon with
two numbers. The top number is the item number and
the bottom number is the quantity of the item at that
location.

While Snorkel has attempted in every way to confirm that
all information in this manual is correct, improvements
are being constantly made to the machine that may not
be reflected in this manual.

If you find information in this manual that is not correct
or is confusing, you are urged to report your findings to
Snorkel for our evaluation. Your input is important to us
and will be used in future printings of this manual.

This machine is covered by a limited warranty that spe-
cifically identifies items warrantied by Snorkel and those
items covered by original manufacturer's warranty. A
copy of the Snorkel Limited Warranty is located on the
inside of the back cover of this manual.

Repairs and Maintenance
Every person who maintains, inspects, tests or repairs
the machine must be qualified and authorized to do so.

AcCaution
Do not modify this aerial platform without prior writ-
ten consent of Snorkel Engineering Department.
Modification may void the warranty, adversely affect
stability or affect the operational characteristics of
the aerial platform.

Abbreviations
The following abbreviations may be used in this man-
ual.

AC alternating current

ANSI  American National Standards Institute
AR as required

CCA cold cranking amps

cm centimeter

DC direct current

ft feet

GFCl ground fault circuit interruptor
in inch

Ibs pounds

mm millimeter

no number

NPT  national pipe thread

psi pounds per square inch

qty quantity
rpm revolutions per minute
UL Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

Additional Information

All correspondence relative to this machine, such as field
reports, discrepancy reports, requests for information,
etc., should be directed to:

Snorkel North America

P.O. Box 1160

St. Joseph, MO 64502-1160 USA
Phone: 1-800-255-0317

Snorkel Europe

Vigo Centre

Birtley Road

Washington

Tyne & Wear

NE38 9DA

Phone: +44 (0) 845 1550 058

http://www.snorkellifts.com
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Service and Parts Information

Ordering Parts

When placing an order for service or repair parts,
please have the following machine information readily
available.

« Model number

Serial number

Snorkel part number
Description of part

Quantity of parts required
Your purchase order number
Address for order to ship to
The desired shipment method

The parts order form on the following page may be
mailed or faxed to the attention of the Parts Department
at the following location:

Snorkel North America

P.O. Box 1160

St. Joseph, MO 64502-1160 USA
Phone: 1-800-255-0317

Parts Fax: 1-785-989-3077

Snorkel Europe

Vigo Centre

Birtley Road

Washington

Tyne & Wear

NE38 9DA

Phone: +44 (0) 845 1550 058
Parts Fax: +44 (0) 1952 607 678

Attention: Parts Department

For your convenience, our electronic on-line ordering
system is available at the following Internet location:

http://lwww.snorkellifts.com

ANSI and OSHA Compliance
All owners and users of the aerial platform must read,
understand and comply with all applicable regulations.
Ultimate compliance to OSHA regulations is the respon-
sibility of the user and their employer.

ANSI publications clearly identify the responsibilities
of all personnel who may be involved with the aerial
platform. A reprint of the “Manual of Responsibilities for
Dealers, Owners, Users, Operators, Lessors and Les-
sees of ANSI/SIA A92.6-2006 Self-Propelled Elevating
Work Platforms” is available from Snorkel dealers or
from the factory upon request.

Copies are also available from:
Scaffold Industry Association, Inc.

P.O. Box 20574
Phoenix, AZ 85036-0574 USA

Manuals
Manuals are available from Snorkel to support any of
the machines that we produce.

The specific manuals for S2632E aerial platforms are
as follows:

S1930E/S1932E/S2632E Operator’s Manual ANSI
Snorkel part number — 1360460

S1930E/S1932E/S2632E Operator’s Manual CE
Snorkel part number — 1360417

S1930E/S1932E/S2632E Operator’s Manual AU
Snorkel part number — 1360602

S1930E/S1932E/S2632E Operator’s Manual Spanish
Snorkel part number — 0361645

S2632E Repair Parts Manual
Snorkel part number — 1420331

ANSI Manual of Responsibilities
ANSI/SIA A92.6-2006
Snorkel part number — 0361367

Machine Information

Model Number:

Serial Number:

Date of Purchase:

Purchased From:

Snorkel Dealer or Distributor:

S2632E — 1420331



Parts Order Form

Fill out completely and fax attention Parts Department to:
Snorkel USA 1-785-989-3077
Snorkel Europe +44 (0) 1952 607 678

Date:

Company:

Address:

Contact Name:

Phone Number:

Fax Number:

Account Number:

Purchase Order Number:

Model Number:

Serial Number:

Ship To:

Shipping Method:

Part Number

Description

Quantity

Note: Backordered parts will be shipped as soon as available using the same shipping method as the original

order unless otherwise indicated below.

L] Ship complete order only. Do not backorder parts.

L] Ship all available parts and disposition of backordered parts.

L] Other instructions as specified:

S2632E — 1420331
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Chassis, Steering and Brakes

1420247 1

Chassis, Steering and Brakes
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Pothole Protector

1420247 2

Pothole Protector
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Chassis, Steering and Brakes/Pothole Protector

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 1420075 1 WLDMT, FRAME S2632M
2 2594908 2 BRG 55MM X 60MM X 20MM
3 2594909 2 BRG 55MM X 60MM X 45MM
4 2580410 2 BRG THR 55MM X 75MM X 4MM
5 1420093 1 WLDMT, LH STEERING
6 1420094 1 WLDMT, RH STEERING
7 1420085 1 PLT, STEERING LINKAGE
8 2570017 2 BRG FLG 25MM X 30MM X 12MM
9 5563147 2 BSHG MACH 25MM X 38MM X 2MM
10 300542 2 SNAP RING 1.00 EXT HD
11 056021-008 2 WSHR LOCK M8
12 058492-016 2 HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 16 G8.8 ISO 4017 DIN 933
13 6031615 2 MOTOR WHL 28.3 CU 1.5 TAPER RC (REFER TO HYDRAULICS - 5)
14 056065-090 16 HHCS M12 X 1.75 X 90 G8.8 DIN 931
15 056066-012 21 NUT HEX M12 X 1.75 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
16 6047119 1 CYLINDER, STEER (REFER TO HYDRAULICS - 9)
17 1420124 1 STEER CYLINDER PIN
18 5563077 2 WSHR FLAT 20MM
19 5569975 2 PIN, COTTER .25 X 2.5
20 1370248 4 TIRE WHEEL ASSY
21 6091501 2 HYD BRAKE/HUB BK10
22 056065-050 1 HHCS M12 X 1.75 X 50 G8.8 DIN 931
23 5569975 4 PIN COTTER .250 DIA 2.50
24 1420062 2 PLT. POTHOLE CAM
25 2570016 6 BSHG FLG 12MM ID X 12MM LG
26 1420092 2 PLT. POTHOLE LINKAGE
27 5563145 6 BLT SHLDR 12MM X 40MM X M10-1.5
28 5560699 23 WSHR FLAT M12
29 065064-010 8 NUT HEX M10 X 1.50 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
30 056065-065 1 HHCS M12 X 1.75 X 65 G8.8 DIN 931
31 058494-030 1 HHCS M12 X 1.75 X 30 G8.8 DIN 933
32 2580017 1 BRG FLG .500 ID .630 OD 1.00 OILITE
33 1370007 1 PLT. VERTICAL LINK
34 0372092 1 SPCR .656ID 1.130D
35 2570012 1 BRG FLG .500 ID .630 OD .630 OILITE
36 592144 1 WHSR SPECIAL
37 2580403 2 BRG THR .5001D 1.000D .125
38 058494-100 1 HHCS M12 X 1.75 X 100 G8.8 DIN 933
39 056067-512 1 NUT, HEX, THIN, M12 X 1.75 DIN 936
40 5530027 2 SPRG POTHOLE EXTENSION SL-19E
41 5563168 4 BLT SHLDR 12MM X 30MM X M10-1.5
42 1370004 2 WLDMT. POTHOLE SKID
43 2570015 4 BSHG FLG 12MM ID X 15MM OD
44 301442 2 SWIVEL 90 SHORT
45 301443 2 SWIVEL 90 LONG
46 5065728 4 FTG, HYD -6 MB TO -8 MJIC
47 056066-008 1 NUT HEX M8 X1.25 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
NOT SHOWN
1420078 1 PLATE CHASSIS COVER
0580491-020 4 BOLT
5560067 4 NUT SPEED U TYPE M6-1.00
056021-006 4 WASHER LOCK
056069-006 4 STEEL FLAT WASHER M6 DIN125A ZP
056021-006 4 SPRING WASHER M6 DIN127B GR8.8 ZP

Chassis, Steering and Brakes/Pothole Protector

S2632E — 1420331

Repair Parts — 5



Repair Parts — 6 S2632E — 1420331



Tray Installation

HYDRAULIC TRAY ASSEMBLY (REFER TO REPAIR PARTS - 11)
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Battery Tray — Signet Charger

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 1420099 1 WELDMENT, BATTERY TRAY
2 300491 1 LATCH RH TRAY ROTARY LOCK
3 300840 1 LOCKOUT LEVER ASSEMBLY
4 3069521 1 FLANGE INLET 15A 125V NEMA 5-15
5 3050027 4 BATTERY 6 VOLT TYPE T-145
6 2509705 2 BRG FLG TRAY DOORS
7 512459-020 7 HHCS M4 X 0.7 X 20 GR8.8 ISO 4017 DIN 933
8 056069-004 7 M4 FLAT WASHER DIN 125
9 056066-004 7 NUT HEX M4 X 0.7 GR8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
10 058490-012 2 HHCS M5 X 0.8 X 12 GR8.8 ISO 4017 DIN 933
11 056066-005 4 NUT HEX M5 X 0.8 GR8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
12 5560632 2 BOLT HEXHD M8-1.2535MM
13 056066-008 2 NUT HEX M8 X 1.25 GR8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
14 056064-006 1 NUT HEX M6 X 1.0 GR10.9 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
15 056067-006 1 NUT HEX M6 X 1.0 DIN 934
16 5560046 1 SCR THUMB M6-1.0 X 25MM
17 3020049 2 SWITCH
18 446076 1 FUSE
19 446086 1 FUSE BLOCK
20 5563164 2 FSHCS M5-0.8 X 30
21 3040269 10 BOOT BATTERY CABLE END BLK 1/0
22 3040270 2 BOOT BATTERY CABLE END Y-TYPE
23 1450029 1 SIGNET CHARGER GLOBAL INPUT 25A
1450303 1 AC POWER CORD NOT SHOWN
24 056058-030 4 HHCS M6 X 1 X 30 GR8.8 ISO 4014 DIN 931
25 056069-006 4 M6 FLAT WASHER DIN 125
26 056066-006 4 NUT HEX M6 X 1 GR8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985

Battery Tray — Signet Charger

1420288 A
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Hydraulic Tray

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 1420102 1 WLDMT. HYDRAULIC TRAY
2 1420057 1 RESERVOIR HYDRAULIC
8113671 1 CAP
3 114067-000 1 FILTER RETURN IN TANK
4 056069-006 8 M6 FLAT WASHER DIN 125
5 5563199 2 SLOTTED HEX WSHR HD SHT MTL SCR #14 X 1.00
6 986299 3 WASHER, FLAT, .375 STANDARD, PLATED
7 970469 3 BLT HEXHD .375-16 1.00 GR5
8 6019056 1 SCISSORS MANIFOLD (REFER TO HYDRAULICS - 7)
9 987139 3 WSHR LOCK .500 SPLIT TYPE
10 970889 3 BLT HEXHD .500-13 1.00 GR 5
11 3087803 1 LCD SCREEN PG TRIONIC
12 3087800 1 PG TRIONICS EZLIFT 230 CONTROLLER
13 3087787 1 CONTACTOR, 24V SEALED
14 3087790 1 MOTOR 24V PUMP MOUNT
15 6029667 1 PUMP 2 SEC 6CC/4CC FLUIDTECH

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE...
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Hydraulic Tray

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
16 987119 2 WSHR LOCK .375 SPLIT TYPE
17 970389 2 BLT HEXHD .375-16 1.25 GR5
18 5065709 2 FTG, HYD -8 MB TO -8 MJIC
19 5065711 1 FTG, HYD -10 MB TO -8 MJIC
20 5035306 5 ADAPTER 90 DEG ELBOW -8 SAE TO -8 JIC
21 5037006 2 ADAPTER 90 DEG ELBOW SWIVEL -8 JIC
22 5065705 3 FTG, HYD -6 MB TO -4 MJIC
23 5070006 2 NIPPLE DIAGNOSTIC -4 SAE
24 5065815 1 FTG, HYD -8 MB TO -6 MJIC LONG
25 5036703 1 ADAPTER TEE SWIVEL -4 JIC TO -4 JIC FEMALE TO -4 JIC
26 5070005 1 NIPPLE DIAGNOSTIC -4JIC FEMALE
27 5065711 1 FTG, HYD -12 MB TO -8 MJIC
28 2509705 2 BRG. FLG. TRAY DOORS
29 056058--030 4 HHCS M6 X 1 X 30 G8.8 ISO 4014 _DIN 931
30 056066-006 7 NUT, HEX M6 X 1.0 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
31 056058--040 2 HHCS M6 X 1 X 40 G8.8 ISO 4014 _DIN 931
32 056069-010 4 M10 FLAT WASHER DIN 125
33 056060-040 4 HHCS M10 X 1.5 X 40 G8.8 DIN 933
34 056066-010 4 NUT HEX M10 X1.50 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
35 300492 1 LATCH LH TRAY ROTARY LOCK
36 5560046 1 SCR THUMB M6-1.0 X 25MM
37 056067-006 1 NUT, HEX, M6 X 1.0 DIN 934
38 056066-008 2 NUT HEX M8 X1.25 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
39 056069-008 2 M8 FLAT WASHER DIN 125
40 056059-040 2 HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 40 G8.8 ISO 4014_DIN 931
41 5036905 1 ADAPTER 45 DEG ELBOW SWIVEL -6 JIC
42 5035706 1 ADAPTER 45 DEG ELBOW -8 SAE -8 JIC
43 5036906 1 ADAPTER 45 DEG ELBOW SWIVEL -8 JIC
44 5037003 1 ADAPTER 90 DEG ELBOW SWIVEL -4 JIC
100 0162244 1 WIRE 2 R312 R37520 RED
101 0150459 1 WIRE 2 R313I R313| 12 SP-28/28
102 0071213 2 HOSE -8-8S-8S 16 100R2
103 0070791 2 HOSE -8-8S-8S 20.5 100R2
104 3049850 1 WIRE 12 R313I1 R313I 12 SP
105 1420310 1 WIRE 2 R375 R313 10 BLACK
106 1370382 1 HARNESS ONBOARD DIAGNOSTIC
107 0371889 1 DIODE WIRE ASSEMBLY
108 300189 1 WIRE 2 R375I R3121 102 RED
109 1420296 1 WIRE 2 R375 R313 100 BLACK
110 0371888 1 DIODE WIRE ASSEMBLY
111 3040269 6 BOOT BATTERY CABLE END BLACK 1/0GA
112 3040270 1 BOOT BATTERY CABLE END Y TYPE

Hydraulic Tray

1420289
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Pothole and Scissor Stack Switch Mounting/Standard Installation — Before April 11, 2012

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 3028795 2 SWITCH ASSEMBLY (REFER TO ELECTRICAL 47)
2 5563009 2 BLT, SKTHD M4 7 X 25MM
3 5563010 2 BLT, SKTHD M4 7 X 30MM
4 5563011 4 NUT LKG M4 0.7
5 5569887 4 WSHR FLAT M4

STACK SWITCH POTHOLE SWITCH TILT SENSOR

4TS T & 4 - u—
E e — — :|
3L T~j¢2 2L 3
37

1

432[ 2
4-PIN PLUG 4-PIN PLUG

102A 102

GROUND

I
106 j02 (NN

24-PIN CIRCULAR PLUG

A36041E A

Pothole and Scissor Stack Switch Mounting/Standard Installation — Before April 11, 2012
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Pothole and Scissor Stack Switch Mounting/CE Installation — Before April 11, 2012

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 3028795 2 SWITCH ASSEMBLY (REFER TO ELECTRICAL 47)
2 3040082 1 TERM MALE 250FI 16/14
3 5563009 2 BLT, SKTHD M4 7 X 25MM
4 5563010 2 BLT, SKTHD M4 7 X 30MM
5 5563011 4 NUT LKG NUT LKG M4 0.7
6 5569887 4 WSHR FLAT M4

STACK SWITCH POTHOLE SWITCH

AT I 4
N Il T I N
Eﬁj *DPZ_ j =

LEAD 1234
4-PIN PLUG 4-PIN PLUG

102

102A 102

REMOVE WIRE
PLUG MARKED TILT

106 ITEM 2 AND CONNECT TO WIRE
209 IN OVERLOAD HARNESS

|12_FROM DEUTSCH
ON MAIN

T
106 |02

24-PIN CIRCULAR PLUG

A36041E A

Pothole and Scissor Stack Switch Mounting/CE Installation — Before April 11, 2012
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Scissor Stack

ltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 058493-025 3 HHCS M10 X 1.5 X 25 G8.8 DIN 933
2 1370205 1 WELDMENT, PIVOT ARM
3 1370233 2 SLIDE BLOCK
4 1370244 1 WLDMT, EMER BLEED DOWN
5 1420007 1 PIN, LIFT CYLINDER
6 1420038 1 PIN, LIFT CYLINDER
7 1420083 2 SLIDE BLOCK,CHASSIS
8 1420084 2 PIN, SLIDE BLOCK CHASSIS
9 1420140 1 WLDMT. 4TH OUTER ARM, LH
10 1420141 1 WLDMT. 4TH OUTER ARM, RH
11 1420142 1 WLDMT. 4TH INNER ARM
12 1420145 1 PIN, PLATFORM MOUNT, REAR
13 1420146 9 PIN STACK CENTER
14 1420147 22 32MM SHAFT BRG RETAINER
15 1420150 2 WLDMT, 3RD OUTER ARM
16 1420151 1 WLDMNT. 3RD INNER ARM
17 1420154 1 WLDMNT. 2ND INNER ARM
18 1420157 2 WLDMNT, 2ND OUTER ARM
19 1420158 2 PIN STACK SHORT
20 1420159 1 WLDMNT. 1ST INNER ARM
21 1420161 1 WLDMNT, 1ST OUTER ARM RH
22 1420163 1 WLDMNT, 1ST OUTER ARM RH
23 1420168 2 WLDMNT, PLATFORM SLIDE
24 1420169 2 SLIDE PAD
25 1420171 2 SAFETY PROP S2632M
26 1420176 1 WLDMT. POTHOLE ACTIVATOR BKT.
27 2509709 66 BRG 32MM X 36MM X 40MM LG
28 058491-012 2 HHCS M6 X 1 X 12 G8.8 ISO 4017_DIN 933
29 056060-040 4 HHCS M10 X 1.5 X 40 G8.8 DIN 933
30 056060-065 5 HHCS M10 X 1.5 X 65 G8.8 DIN 931
31 056066-010 12 NUT HEX M10 X1.50 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
32 056066-008 5 NUT HEX M8 X1.25 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
33 510568-030 4 FSHCS M8 X 1.25 X 30 CLASS 8.8 DIN7991
34 5592005 23 SNAP RING, EXTERNAL 32MM
35 6047075 1 LIFT CYLINDER 26/32 (REFER TO HYDRAULICS - 11)
36 056059-065 1 HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 65 G8.8 ISO 4014 _DIN 931
37 056021-006 2 WSHR LOCK M6 DIN 127

o o
(9 (9 @)
(3 @)

000,
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000
@EE
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©)

34

Scissor Stack

1420290
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Platform — Before August 14, 2011

Item Part No.

Qty.

Description

302544
1420051
056066-008
1420208
1420211
1420214
1360433
1360436

9 1420222
10 1420225
11 1360320
12 5560023
13 5563088
14 1360318
15 058492-100
16 056069-012
17 056059-050
18 056059-070
19 5563193
20 1360444
21 502145-000
22 003570-003
23 502141-000
24 058491-020
25 056066-006
26 056059-080

O~NOOOUTRAWNPRP

= N W w =
NRrRrRrRrRMEAERESANDENMNNDNRERNDNMNRENDNDRRR

SNAP PIN W/LANYARD

WELDMENT NARROW

NUT HEX M8 X 1.25 GR8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
WELDMENT HANDRAIL MAIN

WELDMENT HANDRAIL

WELDMENT EXTENSION

WELDMENT HANDRAIL

WELDMENT HANDRAIL EXTENSION
WELDMENT FRONT

TUBE MID HANDRAIL

ROLLER PLATFORM EXTENSION DECK LOWER
PIN ROLL M8 40

SLIDE PAD 25MM 6MM THICK

ROLLER PLATFORM

HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 100 GR8.8 ISO 4017 DIN 931
M12 FLAT WASHER DIN 125

HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 50 GR8.8 ISO 4014 DIN 931
HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 70 GR8.8 ISO 4014 DIN 931

ALUMINUM POP RIVET LGHD 4.8 X 9.2 STEEL MANDREL

SLIDE PAD

LEVER PIVOT BRACKET WELDMENT

SPRING LATCH

LEVER BRACKET

HHCS M6 X 1 X 20 GR8.8 ISO 4017 DIN 933
NUT HEX M6 X 1 GR8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 80 GR8.8 ISO 4014 DIN 931

Cell

| B _

o

<
e s
= | P )

-EEE
g b

Platform — Before August 14, 2011

1420050
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Platform — After August 13, 2011

Item Part No. Qty. Description

1 1420051 WELDMENT NARROW
2 1420214 WELDMENT EXTENSION
3 512331-000 EXTENSION DECK LOWER RAILS
4 512336-000 MAIN DECK LOWER SIDE RAIL
5 512334-000 EXTENSION DECK UPPER HINGED RAIL
6 512339-000 WELDMENT HANDRAIL TOP
7 512340-000 WELDMENT HANDRAIL TOP
8 512343-000 MAIN DECK END HANDRAIL
9 512379-000 WELDMENT HANDRAIL EXTENSION

10 512382-000 WELDMENT HANDRAIL EXTENSION

11 1420307 ASSEMBLY UPPER CONTROL BOX ANSI (REFER TO ELECTRICAL 25 TO 31)

1420305 ASSEMBLY UPPER CONTROL BOX CE/AU (REFER TO ELECTRICAL 33 TO 39)

12 1420320
14 512387-000

PLATFORM EXTENSION DECK END
WELDMENT SWING

15 479824 SPRING HINGE DRILLED
16 11691-10 LATCH STRIKER SET
17 562386 COMPARTMENT LITERATURE

18 056069-008
19 056059-050
20 056066-008
21 056059-045
22 302544

23 502145-000
24 056059-025
25 502141-000
26 0090442-003
27 5563088

28 1360320

29 989599

30 1360318

31 056060-080
32 056066-010
33 1360444

34 5563193

35 056058-045
36 056066-006

M8 FLAT WASHER DIN 125

HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 50 GR8.8 ISO 4014 DIN 931
NUT HEX M8 X 1.25 GR8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 45 GR8.8 ISO 4014 DIN 931
SNAP PIN W/LANYARD

LEVER PIVOT BRACKET WELDMENT

HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 25 GR8.8 ISO 4014 DIN 931
LEVER BRACKET

SPRING LATCH

SLIDE PAD

ROLLER PLATFORM EXTENSION DECK LOWER
PIN ROLL .375 DIA 1.50

ROLLER PLATFORM

HHCS M10 X 1.5 X 80 GR8.8 DIN 931

NUT HEX M10 X 1.5 GR8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
SLIDE PAD

ALUMINUM POP RIVET LGHD 4.8 X 9.2 STEEL MANDREL
HHCS M6 X 1 X 45 GR8.8 ISO 4014 DIN 931

NUT HEX M6 X 1 GR8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985

NNONNMNNNNNARRoRNNRESE R MR RrRrRrRrRrRrRRrRRERNRRER

e

—ceee

1420282 A

Platform — After August 13, 2011
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Stack/Platform Installation

Description

STACK ASSEMBLY S2632E

PLATF ASSY

INSTALL TRAYS

HHCS M10 X 1.5 X 150 G8.8 DIN 931

NUT HEX M12 X 1.75 GR 10.9 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
SENSOR MAGNETIC (REFER TO ELECTRICAL — 49)

PIN, STACK PIVOT

HHCS M10 X 1.5 X 65 G8.8 DIN 931

NUT HEX M10 X1.50 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985

HHCS M4 X 0.7 X 16 G8.8 ISO 4017 DIN 931

NUT HEX M4 X 0.70 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985

WLDM

T, STEP

M12 FLAT WASHER DIN 125

HHCS M12 X 1.75 X 40 G8.8 DIN 933

NUT HEX M12 X 1.75 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985

Qty.

1
1
1
4
4
1
1
1
1
4
4
1
4
4
4

Part No.

1420290
1420282
1420114
056060
056064
1420311

-150
-012

1420172

056060-065

056066-010

512459-016

056066-004
1420332

056069-012

058494-040
056066-

012

Item

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

Stack/Platform Installation

Repair Parts — 23
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Placards and Decals
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/20 ONE AS SHOWN AND ONE
"2 INSIDE TRAY COMPARTMENT

Placards and Decals
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0361146
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Placards and Decals

ltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 0070901 1 Placard caution serial number — ANSI only
7030141 1 Placard caution serial number — AU only
2 0070921 1 Decal 125 volt 15 amp — US only
3 0073043 1 Decal manual holder
4 0073224 1 Decal notice manual re-order
5 1420269 4 Decal wheel load S2632E
6 0074311 1 Decal cylinder failure—1 per cylinder
7 0150606 1 Decal power to platform — US only
8 0181562 1 Decal machine complies with ANSI
9 300699 1 Placard operators checklist
10 300700 1 Decal danger shearing — US only
11 1360551 1 Decal danger towing — US only
12 300760 1 Decal danger tipover hazard
13 302950 1 Decal hydraulic oil level
14 511076-000 2 Decal Snorkel S2632E
15 0361259 2 Decal danger safety prop
16 0361514 AR Decal platform capacity 500#
17 0372064 1 Decal emergency bleed down S2632E
18 1360550 1 Placard battery charger information Lester charger — Before August 8, 2012
0361562 1 Placard battery charger information Signet charger — After August 7, 2012
19 0372000 1 Decal danger tipover/electrical hzrd
20 0083426 3 Decal tie down
21 416836 1 Decal battery charger plug — US only
22 451726 1 Decal check battery before charging
23 451776 1 Decal hydraulic fluid level
24 451986 2 Decal do not alter switch
25 562386 1 Compartment literature
26 511101-000 1 Decal Snorkel logo S2632E
512224-000 2 Decal Snorkel logo S1930E/S1932E
27 595944 1 Ground strap
28 621486 6 Decal fork lift
29-32 | 969249 AR Decal warning stripe — sold by roll
33 1370375 1 Placard upper controls S2632E — ANSI
1420254 1 Placard upper controls S2632E — CE/AU
34 972439 1 Bolt .375-16 1.25
35 0361163 1 Placard lower controls S1930E/S1932E/S2632E ANSI — Before December 16, 2011
1360522 1 Placard lower controls S1930E/S1932E/S2632E All — After December 15, 2011
36 986299 1 Washer flat .38
38 5560033 1 Nut locking .375-16
39 9980003 1 Cushion tube 18 inch — US only
40 7030140 1 Decal Snorkellift.com
41 0370550 1 Decal lug nut torque — 5 lug wheels only
42 0150448 2 Decal attach fall restraint — option only
43 0361528 1 Decal CSA compliant — CSA only
CE ONLY
101 0073089 1 Placard battery disconnect switch
102 501453-000 2 Decal foot crushing hazard
103 0162311 1 Decal CE logo
104 1360596 Decal platform capacity 500# No wind rating S1930E/S2632E Only
106 0372063 1 Decal battery charger plug
107 560272 1 Decal emergency stop
108 0190989E 1 Decal do not reach symbol CE
109 1360544 1 Decal danger towing — CE
110 0075680 1 Placard caution serial number — CE
111 0361258 1 Decal danger tipover/electrical hzrd — CE/AU

0361146

Placards and Decals

Repair Parts — 26
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Drive Speed Manifold

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
6019062 1 MANIFOLD DRIVE SPEED
1 6019076 2 SOLENOID VALVE
2 6019078 2 DUAL SPADE COIL 20 VDC
3 6019086 1 FLOW DIVIDER
4 6018944 1 NEEDLE VALVE
5 4 7MM PERMANENT PLUG — NON-SERVICEABLE PART
6 6019087 1 VALVE BODY, DRIVE SPEED

%m

Drive Speed Manifold

6019062 A

S2632E — 1420331
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Hydraulic Drive Motor

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
6031615 1 HYDRAULIC DRIVE MOTOR
0372050 1 SEAL REPAIR KIT
7 8230176 1 FRONT HOUSING BEARING
8 0372051 1 HOUSING
9 8230177 1 FRONT THRUST WASHER
10 8230178 1 FRONT THRUST BEARING
11 8230179 1 THRUST WASHER
12 8230180 1 REAR THRUST BEARING
13 0372052 1 DRIVE LINK
14 0372054 1 MANIFOLD
15 0372055 1 ROTOR ASSEMBLY
16 0372056 1 BALANCE PLATE WITH 3 BALLS
17 0372053 1 DRIVE LINK SPACER
18 0372057 1 END COVER
19 8230181 7 ASSEMBLY BOLTS
20 0372058 1 SHAFT
21 8230182 1 SHAFT KEY
22 8230183 1 SHAFT NUT

Hydraulic Drive Motor

6031615 A

S2632E — 1420331
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Manifold Valve

Item Part No. Qty. Description
6019056 1 MAIN MANIFOLD VALVE
1 6019070 1 FLOW DIVIDER
2 6019071 1 SEQUENCE VALVE
3 561176 1 CHECK VALVE
4 6019072 2 RELIEF VALVE
5 6019073 1 SOLENOID VALVE
6 6019074 1 RELIEF VALVE
7 6019075 1 SOLENOID VALVE
8 6019076 1 SOLENOID VALVE
9 6018943 1 SOLENOID VALVE
10 6019069 2 VALVE COUNTER BALANCE
11 6019041 2 SHUTTLE VALVE
12 6019077 1 SOLENOID VALVE
13 583956 4 COIL,20vDC
14 6019078 3 DUAL SPADE COIL 20 VDC
15 6019043 1 ORIFICE CHECK VALVE
16 6019079 1 PILOT CHECK (MAN O/R)
17 6010808 1 KNOB & LOCK RING KIT
18 6029632 1 HAND PUMP PUSH RELEASE
21 5076505 7 -4 SAE O-RING PLUG FLUSH HEAD
22 5076506 1 -6 O-RING PLUG FLUSH HEAD
23 6019080 1 VALVE BODY

o
O
3@00'

:
‘:]
;

ON BACK, NOT SHOWN

H =

6019056 A

Manifold Valve

S2632E —
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Steering Cylinder

ltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 6047119 1 CYLINDER, STEERING - EM.C
— SEALKIT IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR EM.C CYLINDER —
@) I
N2 N

Steering Cylinder

6047119 D

S2632E — 1420331
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Lift Cylinder

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
6047075 1 CYLINDER, LIFT — GREEN
8071009 1 SEAL KIT — GREEN (INCLUDES ITEMS 9 THROUGH 14)
1 6091509 1 GLAND,CYL
2 5560339 1 SET SCREW .250
3 6091516 1 CHECK VALVE, LIFT CYL .032
4 6019084 1 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 20V DC (INCLUDES ITEMS 5 AND 6)
5 6019034 1 SOLENOID 20V DC
6 6018024 1 CARTRIDGE VALVE
7 8180040 1 ROD ASSEMBLY
8 8180042 1 BARREL ASSEMBLY
9 KITITEM 2 SPLIT BRONZE RING — NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
10 KIT ITEM 1 O-RING 27-1003-0 — NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
11 KIT ITEM 1 BACK-UP 28-1003-1 — NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
12 KIT ITEM 1 WEAR RING 31-6294 — NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
13 KIT ITEM 1 ROD SEAL 29-905-UR — NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
14 KIT ITEM 1 ROD WIPER 30-12075 — NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
; )
4 5 (10) (14)
77
< 3 ZZaN
6047075 B
Lift Cylinder

S2632E — 1420331
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Electrical
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Battery Tray Wiring — Signet Charger

Item Part No. Qty. Description
101 0162244 1 WIRE 2 R312 R375 20 RED
102 584926 3 WIRE 2 R375 R375 9 BLACK
103 0161404 1 WIRE 2 R312 R375 20 BLACK
104 3014729 1 IED C14 TO US PLUG
105 300189 1 WIRE 2 R375 IR .312 1102 RED
106 1420296 1 WIRE 2 R375 IR .312 1100 BLACK
@
©
@ E%a ﬁ B% -
) ©
] i
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T UL
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12w RED
BLACK WIRE
RRRRRR @ REWOVE PLUG FROM HOUSING AND NSERT
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SLIT BOOT AND WRAP WITH TAPE AS NECESSARY

LUG FR:
BLA
5y
T0
WA

1420288 A

Battery Tray Wiring — Signet Charger
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Lower Control Box ANSI — Before September 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 1370349 1 WLDMT, LOWER CONTROL BOX
2 3020047 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON/NONE/ON)
3 3020016 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON) OFF (ON)
4 3028810 1 PUSH/PULL SW ASSY W/NC CONTACT
5 455186 1 HOURMETER, 12 TO 60 VDC, SQUARE
6 3049978 1 ALARM, ECCO BEEPING 6-28VDC
7 0361163 1 PLAC GROUND CONT BOX
8 1370372 1 LWR HARNESS CONN
9 1370373 1 LWR HARNESS DUETSCH CONN

:

Lower Control Box ANSI — Before September 2011

1370350 C

S2632E — 1420331
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Lower Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI — Before September 2011

Iltem 8 — 1370372 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
1 5V TO JOYSTICK P1-1
2 0V TO JOYSTICK P1-3
3 JOYSTICK ANALOG INPUT P1-4
4 EMS PLATFORM P3-1
5 VALVE SUPPLY P3-2
6 DRIVE SELECT SWITCH P3-6
7 LIFT SELECT SWITCH P3-7
8 STEER RIGHT SWITCH P3-8
9 STEER LEFT SWITCH P3-9
10 TRIGGER SWITCH P3-12
11 EMS GROUND P4-1
12 LIFT DOWN SWITCH P4-4
13 LIFT UP SWITCH P4-5
14 GROUND ALARM OUTPUT P5-10
15 GROUND 3
16 HOUR METER CONTROL HOUR
17 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH EMS
18 TORQUE/TRACTION SWITCH P3-3
19 OVERLOAD LAMP P1-8
20 SPARE
21 SPARE
22 SPARE
23 SPARE
24 SPARE

Iltem 9 — 1370373 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
1 5V TO JOYSTICK P1-1
2 0V TO JOYSTICK P1-3
3 JOYSTICK ANALOG INPUT P1-4
4 EMS PLATFORM P3-1
5 DRIVE SELECT SWITCH P3-6
6 PLATFORM EMS PLAT EMS
7 TORQUE/TRACTION SWITCH P3-3
8 LIFT SELECT SWITCH P3-7
9 STEER RIGHT SWITCH P3-8
10 STEER LEFT SWITCH P3-9
11 TRIGGER SWITCH P3-12
12 SPARE

Lower Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI — Before September 2011

Electrical — 6
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Lower Control Box Internal Wiring Harness ANSI — Before September 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
101 3043807 2 TERM STRIP (14) 45/90 DEG .188
102 0100522 1 WIRE 18 FEM 188! FEM 188l 6
103 1370363 1 WIRE 18 FEM 1881 FEM 250FI| 14
104 0071518 1 WIRE 18 R6l FEM 188l 15
105 300612 2 WIRE 18 R6l FEM 1881 9
106 1370365 1 WIRE 18 SPECIAL
107 0071515 1 WIRE 18 R6I R61 5
108 1370366 1 WIRE 18 R61 SPADESI 8
109 1360527 1 WIRE FUSE HOLDER
110 0071517 2 WIRE 18 R6l FEM 188l 13
111 3040156 1 FUSE 15 AMP
Lo ol
—O o/
o %a
o @
53

SELECT
SWITCH

I

HOUR METER

1370350 C

Lower Control Box Internal Wiring Harness ANSI — Before September 2011

S2632E — 1420331
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Lower Control Box ANSI — After August 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 1370349 1 WLDMT, LOWER CONTROL
2 3020047 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON/NONE/ON)
3 3020016 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON) OFF (ON)
4 455186 1 HOURMETER, 12 TO 60 VDC, SQUARE
5 0361163 1 PLAC GROUND CONT BOX
6 1370372 1 LWR HARNESS CONN
7 3028810 1 PUSH/PULL SW ASSY W/NC CONTACT
8 502588-000 1 ALARM, ECCO BEEPING 6-28VDC
9 1360523 1 LWR HARNESS DUETSCH CONN

10 5516330 1 LATCH

1370350 D

Lower Control Box ANSI — After August 2011

S2632E — 1420331 Electrical — 9




Lower Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI — After August 2011

Item 6 — 1370372 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
1 5V TO JOYSTICK P1-1
2 0V TO JOYSTICK P1-3
3 JOYSTICK ANALOG INPUT P1-4
4 EMS PLATFORM P3-1
5 VALVE SUPPLY P3-2
6 DRIVE SELECT SWITCH P3-6
7 LIFT SELECT SWITCH P3-7
8 STEER RIGHT SWITCH P3-8
9 STEER LEFT SWITCH P3-9
10 TRIGGER SWITCH P3-12
11 EMS GROUND P4-1
12 LIFT DOWN SWITCH P4-4
13 LIFT UP SWITCH P4-5
14 GROUND ALARM OUTPUT P5-10
15 GROUND 3
16 HOUR METER CONTROL HOUR
17 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH EMS
18 TORQUE/TRACTION SWITCH P3-3
19 OVERLOAD LAMP P1-8
20 SPARE
21 SPARE
22 SPARE
23 SPARE
24 SPARE

Iltem 9 — 1360523 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
1 5V TO JOYSTICK P1-1
2 0V TO JOYSTICK P1-3
3 JOYSTICK ANALOG INPUT P1-4
4 EMS PLATFORM P3-1
5 DRIVE SELECT SWITCH P3-6
6 PLATFORM EMS PLAT EMS
7 OVERLOAD LAMP P1-8
8 LIFT SELECT SWITCH P3-7
9 STEER RIGHT SWITCH P3-8
10 STEER LEFT SWITCH P3-9
11 TRIGGER SWITCH P3-12
12 GROUND 3

Lower Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI — After August 2011

Electrical — 10

S2632E — 1420331



Lower Control Box Internal Wiring Harness ANSI — After August 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
101 3043807 2 TERM STRIP (14) 45/90 DEG .188
102 100522 1 WIRE 18 FEM188I FEM188I 6
103 1370363 1 WIRE 18 FEM188I1 FEM250FI 14
104 71518 1 WIRE 18 R61 FEM188I 15
105 300612 2 WIRE 18 R6l1 FEM188I 9
106 1370365 1 WIRE 18 SPECIAL
107 71515 1 WIRE 18 R6I R61 5
108 1370366 1 WIRE 18 R61 SPADESI 8
109 1360527 1 WIRE FUSE HOLDER
110 71517 2 WIRE 18 R61 FEM188I 13
111 3040156 1 FUSE 15 AMP
Lo O\ ™
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1370350 D

Lower Control Box Internal Wiring Harness ANSI — After August 2011

S2632E — 1420331
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Lower Control Box ANSI/AU — After December 15, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 1420241 1 WLDMT, LOWER CONTROL
2 1420243 1 LWR HARNESS CONN
3 1370372 1 LWR HARNESS CONN
4 5516330 1 LATCH
5 455186 1 HOURMETER, 12 TO 60 VDC, SQUARE
6 3028810 1 PUSH/PULL SW ASSY W/NC CONTACT
7 3049978 1 ALARM, ECCO BEEPING 6-28VDC
8 3020047 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON/NONE/ON)
9 1360522 1 PLAC GROUND CONT BOX
10 3020015 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON) OFF
11 3028832 1 SELECTOR SWITCH
8080210 1 SPARE KEY SOLD IN PAIRS QTY 1
12 1360623 1 DECAL, LOWER CONTROL

b b

!

Lower Control Box ANSI/AU — After December 15, 2011

1420303 B
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Lower Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI/AU — After December 15, 2011

Item 3 — 1370372 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
1 5V TO JOYSTICK P1-1
2 0V TO JOYSTICK P1-3
3 JOYSTICK ANALOG INPUT P1-4
4 EMS PLATFORM P3-1
5 VALVE SUPPLY P3-2
6 DRIVE SELECT SWITCH P3-6
7 LIFT SELECT SWITCH P3-7
8 STEER RIGHT SWITCH P3-8
9 STEER LEFT SWITCH P3-9
10 TRIGGER SWITCH pP3-12
11 EMS GROUND P4-1
12 LIFT DOWN SWITCH P4-4
13 LIFT UP SWITCH P4-5
14 GROUND ALARM OUTPUT P5-10
15 GROUND 3
16 HOUR METER CONTROL HOUR
17 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH EMS
18 TORQUE/TRACTION SWITCH P3-3
19 OVERLOAD LAMP P1-8
20 SPARE
21 SPARE
22 SPARE
23 SPARE
24 SPARE

Iltem 2 — 1420243 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
1 P1-1
2 P1-3
3 P1-4
4 P3-1
5 P3-6
6 PLAT EMS
7 P3-3
8 P3-7
9 P3-8
10 P3-9
11 P3-12
12 P1-8
13 3
14 P3-2

15-22 SPARE

Lower Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI/AU — After December 15, 2011

Electrical — 14
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Lower Control Box Internal Wiring Harness ANSI/AU — After December 15, 2011

PLl—J
P13

P14

P3-1

P3-2

P3-6

3-12

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
101 3043807 2 TERM STIP (14) 45/90 DEG. 188
102 1360524 1 WIRE SPADES8I SPADESI 3
103 1360525 1 WIRE SPADESI R6I 5
104 0071517 2 WIRE R6l FEM188I 13
105 1370363 1 WIRE FEM188| FEM250FI
106 1370365 1 WIRE SPECIAL
107 0071518 1 WIRE 18 R61 FEM188I 15
108 1370364 2 WIRE FEM188I SPADESI
109 1360527 1 WIRE FUSE HOLDER
110 3040156 1 FUSE 15 AMP
111 0071515 1 WIRE 18 R6I R61 5
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S~ e | N

P1-8

/

E-STOP

O

ENABL

[ole;

O
LIFTIDOWN
SWITCH

iy

PLATFORM

O
GROUN
D

SWITC
H

i

HOUR METER

1420303 B

Lower Control Box Internal Wiring Harness ANSI/AU — After December 15, 2011
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Lower Control Box CE — Before December 16, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 1370349 1 WLDMT, LOWER CONTROL BOX
2 3020016 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON) OFF (ON)
3 3028810 1 PUSH/PULL SW ASSY W/NC CONTACT
4 455186 1 HOURMETER, 12 TO 60 VDC, SQUARE
5 502588-00 1 ALARM, ECCO BEEPING 6-28VDC
6 1360522 1 PLAC GROUND CONT BOX
7 1370372 1 LWR HARNESS CONN
8 1360523 1 LWR HARNESS DUETSCH CONN
9 3020015 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON) OFF
10 3028813 1 SELECTOR SWITCH
8080210 1 SPARE KEY SOLD IN PAIRS QTY 1

Lower Control Box CE — Before December 16, 2011

1360517 C

S2632E — 1420331
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Lower Control Box Connector Pin ID CE — Before December 16, 2011

Iltem 7 — 1370372 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
1 5V TO JOYSTICK P1-1
2 0V TO JOYSTICK P1-3
3 JOYSTICK ANALOG INPUT P1-4
4 EMS PLATFORM P3-1
5 VALVE SUPPLY P3-2
6 DRIVE SELECT SWITCH P3-6
7 LIFT SELECT SWITCH P3-7
8 STEER RIGHT SWITCH P3-8
9 STEER LEFT SWITCH P3-9
10 TRIGGER SWITCH P3-12
11 EMS GROUND P4-1
12 LIFT DOWN SWITCH P4-4
13 LIFT UP SWITCH P4-5
14 GROUND ALARM OUTPUT P5-10
15 GROUND 3
16 HOUR METER CONTROL HOUR
17 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH EMS
18 TORQUE/TRACTION SWITCH P3-3
19 OVERLOAD LAMP P1-8
20 SPARE
21 SPARE
22 SPARE
23 SPARE
24 SPARE

Item 8 — 1360523 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
1 5V TO JOYSTICK P1-1
2 0V TO JOYSTICK P1-3
3 JOYSTICK ANALOG INPUT P1-4
4 EMS PLATFORM P3-1
5 DRIVE SELECT SWITCH P3-6
6 PLATFORM EMS PLAT EMS
7 OVERLOAD LAMP P1-8
8 LIFT SELECT SWITCH P3-7
9 STEER RIGHT SWITCH P3-8
10 STEER LEFT SWITCH P3-9
11 TRIGGER SWITCH P3-12
12 GROUND 3

Lower Control Box Connector Pin ID CE — Before December 16, 2011

Electrical — 18
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Lower Control Box Internal Wiring Harness CE — Before December 16, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description

101 3043807 2 TERM STRIP (14) 45/90 DEG .188
102 1360524 1 WIRE SPADES8I SPADESI 3
103 1360525 1 WIRE SPADESI R6I 5

104 0071517 2 WIRE R61 FEM 188l 13
105 1370363 1 WIRE FEM 188| FEM250FI
106 1370365 1 WIRE 18 SPECIAL

107 0071518 1 WIRE 18 R6l FEM 188l 15
108 1370364 4 WIRE FEM 1881 SPADESI
109 1360527 1 WIRE FUSE HOLDER

110 3040156 1 FUSE 15 AMP

111 0071515 1 WIRE 18 R6I R61 5

PLATEMS

Q006 O0

HOUR

PLAT

Pa-4

P41l

LIFTIDOWN
SWITCH

E-STOP

ENABLE

I

O
Sround]

PLATFORM
O O

SWITCH

1

HOURMETER

1360517 C

Lower Control Box Internal Wiring Harness CE — Before December 16, 2011
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Lower Control Box CE — After December 15, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 1420241 1 WLDMT, LOWER CONTROL
2 1420243 1 LWR HARNESS CONN
3 1370372 1 LWR HARNESS CONN
4 5516330 1 LATCH
5 455186 1 HOURMETER, 12 TO 60 VDC, SQUARE
6 3028810 1 PUSH/PULL SW ASSY W/NC CONTACT
7 3049978 1 ALARM, ECCO BEEPING 6-28VDC
8 3020047 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON/NONE/ON)
9 1360522 1 PLAC GROUND CONT BOX
10 3020015 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON) OFF
11 3028832 1 SELECTOR SWITCH
8080210 1 SPARE KEY SOLD IN PAIRS QTY 1
12 1360623 1 DECAL, LOWER CONTROL

Lower Control Box CE — After December 15, 2011

1420237 D

S2632E — 1420331
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Lower Control Box Connector Pin ID C — After December 15, 2011

Item 3 — 1370372 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
1 5V TO JOYSTICK P1-1
2 0V TO JOYSTICK P1-3
3 JOYSTICK ANALOG INPUT P1-4
4 EMS PLATFORM P3-1
5 VALVE SUPPLY P3-2
6 DRIVE SELECT SWITCH P3-6
7 LIFT SELECT SWITCH P3-7
8 STEER RIGHT SWITCH P3-8
9 STEER LEFT SWITCH P3-9
10 TRIGGER SWITCH pP3-12
11 EMS GROUND P4-1
12 LIFT DOWN SWITCH P4-4
13 LIFT UP SWITCH P4-5
14 GROUND ALARM OUTPUT P5-10
15 GROUND 3
16 HOUR METER CONTROL HOUR
17 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH EMS
18 TORQUE/TRACTION SWITCH P3-3
19 OVERLOAD LAMP P1-8
20 SPARE
21 SPARE
22 SPARE
23 SPARE
24 SPARE

Iltem 2 — 1420243 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
1 P1-1
2 P1-3
3 P1-4
4 P3-1
5 P3-6
6 PLAT EMS
7 P3-3
8 P3-7
9 P3-8
10 P3-9
11 P3-12
12 P1-8
13 3
14 P3-2

15-22 SPARE

Lower Control Box Connector Pin ID CE — After December 15, 2011

Electrical — 22
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Lower Control Box Internal Wiring Harness CE — After December 15, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description

101 3043807 2 TERM STRIP (14) 45/90 DEG .188
102 1360524 1 WIRE SPADES8I SPADESI 3
103 1360525 1 WIRE SPADESI R6I 5

104 0071517 2 WIRE R61 FEM 188l 13
105 1370363 1 WIRE FEM 188| FEM250FI
106 1370365 1 WIRE 18 SPECIAL

107 0071518 1 WIRE 18 R6l FEM 188l 15
108 1370364 4 WIRE FEM 1881 SPADESI
109 1360527 1 WIRE FUSE HOLDER

110 3040156 1 FUSE 15 AMP

111 0071515 1 WIRE 18 R6I R61 5

P11 J
P13

P14

P31
P3-2

PLAT

— 31 |— :

P1-8

LIFT/IDOWN
SWITCH

E-STOP

ENABLE

SWITCH

\JGROUNIS}
PLATFORM
O O

I

HOURMETER

1420237 D

Lower Control Box Internal Wiring Harness CE — After December 15, 2011
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Upper Control Box ANSI — Before December 16, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description

1 1370352 1 WLDMT, UPPER CONTROL BOX
2 1370375 1 PLAC, UPPER CONTROL
3 3087801 1 JOYSTICK (REFER TO ELECTRICAL - 40.1)
4 3028810 1 PUSH/PULL SW ASSY W/NC CONTACT
5 3020047 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON/NONE/ON)
6 3020013 1 SW TGL SPST ON OFF
7 0072545 1 DECAL, EMERGENCY STOP
8 512459-025 4 HHCS M4 X 0.7 x 25 G8.8 ISO 4017 DIN 933
9 056066-004 4 NUT LKG M4-0.70

10 1370353 1 PLT, PLAT CONT

11 5563175 4 SCR SLFTPG M6 X 1 5LG

12 1420253 1 HARNESS PLATF CONTROL

13 3040410 1 HOLE PLUG 1.125

1370351 C

Upper Control Box ANSI — Before December 16, 2011
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Upper Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI — Before December 16, 2011

Item 12 — 1420253 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
A 5V TO JOYSTICK P1-1
B 0V TO JOYSTICK P1-3
C JOYSTICK ANALOG INPUT P1-4
D EMS PLATFORM P3-1
E DRIVE SELECT SWITCH P3-6
F PLATFORM EMS PLAT EMS
G TORQUE/TRACTION SWITCH P3-3
H LIFT SELECT SWITCH P3-7
J STEER RIGHT SWITCH P3-8
K STEER LEFT SWITCH P3-9
L TRIGGER SWITCH P3-12
M OVERLOAD LAMP P1-8
N GROUND 3
P SPARE

Upper Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI — Before December 16, 2011

Electrical — 26
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Controller Upper Control Box ANSI — Before December 16, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
101 1370366 1 WIRE 18 R6l SPADESI 8
102 0071515 1 WIRE 18 R6I R615
NOT SHOWN
3220182 1 HARNESS DIODE FOR JOYSTICK
I
ey

Controller Upper Control Box ANSI — Before December 16, 2011

m—ﬁ PRIVE

E—H LIFT

o LIFTIDOWN

SWITCH

E-STOP

TORQUE/TRACTION
SWITCH

1370351 C

S2632E — 1420331
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Upper Control Box ANSI — After December 15, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 1370352 1 WLDMT, PLATFORM
2 1370375 1 PLAC, PLATFORM CONTROL BOX
3 3087801 1 JOYSTICK (REFER TO ELECTRICAL - 40.1)
4 3028810 1 PUSH/PULL SW ASSY W/NC CONTACT
5 3020047 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON/NONE/ON)
6 3020013 1 SW TGL SPST ON OFF
7 0072545 1 DECAL, EMERGENCY STOP
8 512459-025 4 HHCS M4 X 0.7 x 25 G8.8 ISO 4017 DIN 933
9 056066-004 4 NUT HEX M4 X 0.70 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
10 1370353 1 PLT, PLAT CONT
11 5563175 4 SCR SLFTPG M6 X 1 5LG
12 1420308 1 UPPER HARNESS PLATF CONTROL
13 3040410 1 HOLE PLUG 1.125

1420307 A

Upper Control Box ANSI — After December 15, 2011
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Upper Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI — After December 15, 2011

Item 12 — 1420308 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
1 5V TO JOYSTICK P1-1
2 0V TO JOYSTICK P1-3
3 GROUND 3
4 JOYSTICK ANALOG INPUT P1-4
5 EMS PLATFORM P3-1
6 POWER FROM LCB P3-2
7 DRIVE SELECT SWITCH P3-6
8 PLATFORM EMS PLAT EMS
9 TORQUE/TRACTION SWITCH P3-3
10 LIFT SELECT SWITCH P3-7
11 STEER RIGHT SWITCH P3-8
12 STEER LEFT SWITCH P3-9
13 TRIGGER SWITCH pP3-12
14 OVERLOAD LAMP P1-8
15 SPARE
16 SPARE
17 SPARE
18 SPARE
19 SPARE
20 SPARE
21 SPARE

Upper Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI — After December 15, 2011

Electrical — 30
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Controller Upper Control Box ANSI — After December 15, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
101 1370366 1 WIRE 18 R6l SPADESI 8
102 0071515 1 WIRE 18 R6I R615
NOT SHOWN
3220182 1 HARNESS DIODE FOR JOYSTICK
fa
TIE BACK
33
L, /

Controller Upper Control Box ANSI — After December 15, 2011

DRIVE

LIFT

o LIFTIDOWN

SWITCH

TORQUE/TRACTION
SWITCH

1420307 A

S2632E — 1420331

Electrical — 31




Electrical — 32 S2632E — 1420331



Upper Control Box CE — Before December 16, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description

1 1370352 1 WLDMT, UPPER CONTROL BOX
2 3087801 1 JOYSTICK (REFER TO ELECTRICAL - 40.1)
3 512459-025 4 HHCS M4 X 0.7 x 25 G8.8 ISO 4017 DIN 933
4 056066-004 4 NUT LKG M4-0.70
5 3028810 1 PUSH/PULL SW ASSY W/NC CONTACT
6 3020047 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON/NONE/ON)
7 3020013 1 SW TGL SPST ON OFF
8 1420254 1 PLAC, UPPER CONTROL
9 1370353 1 PLT, PLAT CONT

10 5563175 4 SCR SLFTPG M6 X 1 5LG

11 1420253 1 HARNESS PLATF CONT

12 3040411 1 ALARM MINI SIREN

13 510542-000 1 SW PUSH BUTTON

14 0071269 1 DECAL, HORN

15 560272 1 DECAL, EMERGENCY STOP

16 510528-000 1 LIGHT RED 24 VDC

17 487696 1 BATTERY GAUGE

)

)

(N

1420238 A

Upper Control Box CE — Before December 16, 2011
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Upper Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI — Before December 16, 2011

Item 11 — 1420253 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
A 5V TO JOYSTICK P1-1
B 0V TO JOYSTICK P1-3
C JOYSTICK ANALOG INPUT P1-4
D EMS PLATFORM P3-1
E DRIVE SELECT SWITCH P3-6
F PLATFORM EMS PLAT EMS
G TORQUE/TRACTION SWITCH P3-3
H LIFT SELECT SWITCH P3-7
J STEER RIGHT SWITCH P3-8
K STEER LEFT SWITCH P3-9
L TRIGGER SWITCH P3-12
M OVERLOAD LAMP P1-8
N GROUND 3
P SPARE

Upper Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI — Before December 16, 2011

Electrical — 34
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Controller Upper Control Box CE — Before December 16, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
101 1370366 1 WIRE 18 R6l SPADESI 8
102 1360521 1 WIRE SPECIAL
103 0071546 1 WIRE R6l FEM188I 8
104 300804 1 WIRE 18 FEM250FI R8 6
105 0071515 1 WIRE 18 R6I R61 5

£

e/

LAMP

OVERLOAD

LIFT

LIFT/DOWN
SWITCH

TORQUE/TRACTION
SWITCH

ALARM

9

HORN

PUSHBUTTON

1420238 A

Controller Upper Control Box CE — Before December 16, 2011
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Upper Control Box CE/AU — After December 15, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description

1 1370352 1 WLDMT, PLATFORM
2 3087801 1 JOYSTICK (REFER TO ELECTRICAL - 40.1)
3 512459-025 4 HHCS M4 X 0.7 x 25 G8.8 ISO 4014_DIN 933
4 056066-004 4 NUT HEX M4 X 0.70 GR 8.8 SELF LOCKING DIN 985
5 3028810 1 PUSH/PULL SW ASSY W/NC CONTACT
6 3020047 1 SW TGL SPDT (ON/NONE/ON)
7 3020013 1 SW TGL SPST ON OFF
8 1420254 1 PLAC, PLAT CONT BOX
9 1370353 1 PLT, PLAT CONT

10 5563175 4 SCR SLFTPG M6 X 1 5LG

11 1420308 1 HARNESS PLATF CONT

12 3040411 1 ALARM MINI SIREN

13 510542-000 1 SW PUSH BUTTON

14 0071269 1 DECAL, HORN

15 560272 1 DECAL, EMERGENCY STOP

16 510528-000 1 LIGHT RED 24VDC

17 487696 1 BATTERY GAUGE

1420305 A

Upper Control Box CE/AU — After December 15, 2011
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Upper Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI — After December 15, 2011

I[tem 11 — 1420308 Pin ID

Connector Position Description Wire
1 5V TO JOYSTICK P1-1
2 0V TO JOYSTICK P1-3
3 GROUND 3
4 JOYSTICK ANALOG INPUT P1-4
5 EMS PLATFORM P3-1
6 POWER FROM LCB P3-2
7 DRIVE SELECT SWITCH P3-6
8 PLATFORM EMS PLAT EMS
9 TORQUE/TRACTION SWITCH P3-3
10 LIFT SELECT SWITCH P3-7
11 STEER RIGHT SWITCH P3-8
12 STEER LEFT SWITCH P3-9
13 TRIGGER SWITCH pP3-12
14 OVERLOAD LAMP P1-8
15 SPARE
16 SPARE
17 SPARE
18 SPARE
19 SPARE
20 SPARE
21 SPARE

Upper Control Box Connector Pin ID ANSI — After December 15, 2011
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Controller Upper Control Box CE/AU — After December 15, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
101 1370366 1 WIRE 18 R6l SPADESI 8
102 1360521 1 WIRE SPECIAL
103 0071546 1 WIRE R6l FEM188I 8
104 300804 1 WIRE 18 FEM250FI R8 6
105 0071515 1 WIRE 18 R6I R61 5

NOT SHOWN

3220182 1 HARNESS DIODE FOR JOYSTICK
OVERLOAD
LAMP H
T | ALARM
o e |

E-STOP

P1-4
P3-12
P3-9
P1-3

P1-1

1420305 A

Controller Upper Control Box CE/AU — After December 15, 2011
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Joystick

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
3087801 1 JOYSTICK — INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THROUGH 12

1 3087816 1 RING, RETAINING, BOOT
2 3087807 1 BOOT, BH HANDLE
3 3087814 1 SPACER, PLASTIC
4 3087808 1 ACTUATOR, BH HANDLE
5 3087811 1 LEVER, ENABLER, BH HANDLE
6 3087819 1 GASKET, BH HANDLE
7 3087820 1 GASKET, BH HANDLE
8 3087810 1 PUSHBUTTON, MOMENTARY (BLACK)
9 3087806 2 MICROSWITCH, BH HANDLE

10 3087815 4 SCREW, BH HANDLE

11 3087813 1 SCREW, BH HANDLE

12 5563176 4 MACHINE SCREW M5 X 16 PAN H

Joystick

3087801 B

S2632E — 1420331
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GFCI Electrical Outlet

Item Part No. Qty.

Description

1 0071582
2 0074979
3 238396

5 970449

6 986299

7 987119

8 3040252
9 3040116
10 3040624
11 3040625
12 5093001
13 5569978
14 3040397
15 3044853
16 3011403

RPRNRMRRPRPRPRPRRRREREPRE

JUMPER WIRE 4 1/2 LG

ELECTRICAL BOX DRILLED

PLUG MALE STR

BLT .375-16 .750 GR5

WASHER FLAT .38

WASHER LOCK .375

CIRCUIT BREAKER 15 AMP

CONN .75 .500-.625

RECEPTACLE GFCI OUTLET 20 AMP
COVER GFCI OUTLET WEATHERPROOF
CUSHION CLAMP #8 1/2”

SCR SLFTPG 8 .375 THREAD CUTTING
TERM SPADE 81 12/10

TERM R8I 12/10

CABLE 14 GAUGE/3 CONDUCTOR X 38 FEET LONG

'y

N l
GsEE va:R\
/T ‘ N

GREEN WHITE

Outlet Box Wiring

GFCI Electrical Outlet

0361352 D

S2632E — 1420331
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Platform Control Cable — Before December 16, 2011

UPPER CONTROL BOX
(14-PIN DEUTSCH PLUG)

TR0 aiiteing e

L

ol |3 ||l |T
ARRIB S5 |P 2|2
4| | &S] (o] | 5] [ |N] oo

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 3049973 1 CONN AMP 24 PIN PLUG
2 3049976 13 AMP SOCKETS CONTACTS -16
3 3049861 13 CONN 14-PIN DEUTSCH PLUG
4 3040342 24 SOCKET CONTACT SIZE 16 16/18GA
5 300647 AR CABLE 18GA/14 CONDUCTOR WIRE
P3-9

)

o o Tl 5| || " |3 |T 3]0

2R 2B] 2| 2] 3] 0] 19| 9] 2] 2] e
Ik

S| (A |S] @] ] 8] o] |N] || |©f |- |

SPARE P SPARE WHITE
3 N 13 WHITE
P1-8 M 12 WHITE
P12 L g WHITE
P39 K 10 WHITE
Ps-8 J 9 WHITE
P7 H 8 WHITE
P3-3 G 7 WHITE
PLAT EMS = 5 WHITE
P-6 E 5 WHITE
P3- ) 4 WHITE
P c 3 WHITE
P13 B 2 WHITE
Pt A 1 WHITE

WIRE LOCATION "A" LOCATION "B"
NUMBERS CONNECTOR CONNECTOR WIRE COLOR

LETTERS, REF

NUMBERS, REF

1]

GROUND CONTROL BOX
(12-PIN DEUTSCH PLUG)

EEREREEN SN

1420181 B

Platform Control Cable — Before December 16, 2011
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Platform Control Cable — After December 15, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 3049973 1 CONN AMP 24 PIN PLUG
2 3049976 18 AMP SOCKETS CONTACTS-16
3 3220175 1 DEUTSCH PLUG HD36-18-21SN-059
4 3220178 18 SOCKET CONTACT #20 16/18AWG
5 3220176 3 SEALING PLUG-20 DEUTCH
6 3049834 AR CABLE 18GA/18 CONDUCTOR WIRE

UPPER CONTROL BOX
(21-PIN DEUTSCH PLUG)

3
T |7 5| g |7
[ o

2
I\

TORI 00 ingnd

3

9 3[3
A | [N

(3 ]
(P13 ]
(P11 ]
PLUG 21 - WHITE
PLUG 20 - WHITE
PLUG 19 - WHITE
SPARE 4 18 18 WHITE
SPARE 3 17 17 WHITE
SPARE 2 16 16 WHITE
SPARE 1 15 15 WHITE
P1-8 14 12 WHITE
P3-12 13 11 WHITE
P3-9 12 10 WHITE
P3-8 11 9 WHITE
P3-7 10 8 WHITE
P3-3 9 7 WHITE
PLAT EMS 8 6 WHITE
P3-6 7 5 WHITE
P3-2 6 14 WHITE
P3-1 5 4 WHITE
P1-4 4 3 WHITE
3 3 13 WHITE
P1-3 2 2 WHITE
P1-1 1 1 WHITE
WIRE LOCATION LOCATION WIRE
NUMBERS | CONNECTOR “A” | CONNECTOR “B” COLOR

Platform Control Cable — After December 15,

2011

o (@

GROUND CONTROL BOX
(24-PIN AMP PLUG)

tttttrrreetvere

1420309 A
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Limit Switch — Before April 11, 2012

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 3028796 1 SWITCH LIMIT MUST BREAK
2 3040341 4 PIN, CONTACT (-16) DEUTSCH
3 3049889 1 CONNECTOR, 4-PIN DEUTSCH RECEP
4 3049891 1 LOCKWEDGE,W4P 4-PIN DEUTSCH PLUG

DD

3028796
1 s
BLACK | |
T i

N
s
‘ ‘ REFERENCE
BROWN 1234
BLACK/WHITE
BLUE
\3049889
SCHEMATIC BEFORE MAY 13, 2012
3028796
M O s
BLACK | |
\ S s
| | REFERENCE
BROWN 1234
BLACK/WHITE

BLUE

\3049889

SCHEMATIC AFTER MAY 12, 2011

3028795 F

Limit Switch — Before April 11, 2012
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Magnetic Sensor — After April 10, 2012

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 501425-000 1 SENSOR MAGNETIC
2 3049889 1 CONNECTOR, 4-PIN DEUTSCH RECEP
3 3049891 1 LOCKWEDGE,W4P 4-PIN DEUTSCH PLUG
4 3040341 4 PIN, CONTACT (-16) DEUTSCH

123 4

SCHEMATIC\@

1420311 B

Magnetic Sensor — After April 10, 2012
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Main Wiring Harness — Before December 16, 2011

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 3049973 1 CONN AMP 24 PIN PLUG
2 3049976 19 AMP SOCKET CONTACTS -16
3 3044163 1 TERM R3121 16/14
4 3044161 3 TERM R10I 16/14
5 3040342 18 SOCKET CONTACT -16 DEUTSCH
6 3040083 5 TER FEM250FI 16/14
7 3011651 AR WIRE 16GA SINGLE COND BLK
8 3011641 AR WIRE 16GA SINGLE COND WHT
9 3049888 2 CONN 4 PIN DEUTSCH PLUG
10 3049890 2 LOCK WEDGE 4 PIN DEUTSCH PLUG
11 3040097 4 SEALING PLUG -16 DEUTSCH
12 3049803 7 CONN 2 PIN DEUTSCH
13 3049807 7 LOCK WEDGE 2 PIN DEUTSCH PLUG
14 3049993 3 CONN AMP 12 PIN PLUG
15 3220132 2 C